CENTRAL BANK OF KENYA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010 (CONTINUED)

Page 48

31 RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(c) Risks facing the Bank (continued)

(i) Financial risks - continued

Sensitivity analysis on interest rate risk

The Bank uses models to assess the impact of possible changes in market risks.
These risks include interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk. The Board is yet to
establish limits on exposure gaps; these limits will be utilised to ensure risk
positions are effectively managed. The limits will provide possible alternative
assumptions to be applied as well as professional judgement to an analysis of the
data available to support each assumption.

Interest rate risk is the risk of loss resulting from changes in interest rates, including
changes in the shape of yield curves. The Bank bases its analysis on the interest
sensitivity gap (Note 31(b). The sensitivity computations assume that financial
assets maintain a constant rate of return from one year to the next. The effect on
profit due to reasonable possible changes in interest rates, with all other variables
held constant, is as follows:

 2010 2009
 KShs million KShs million

Effect on profit before tax of a +13% change
in interest rates 101 440

Effect on profit before tax of a -13% change
in interest rates  (101) (440)

Foreign currency exchange rate risk

Foreign currency exchange rate risk signifies the probability of incurring a loss
stemming from adverse market movements, usually in interest rates, currency
exchange rates and asset prices.

For the purpose of managing foreign currency exchange rate risk, the Bank holds a
diversified portfolio that spreads over the major world currencies with the following
features; stability, widely traded, international acceptability and offering the best
range of investment instruments. Guided by these features and the need to minimize
transaction costs in external payments, the Bank invests its reserves in four key

[…]

Special Drawing Rights - - - 914 - - 914
Gold holdings   -   -   -   -   34   -   34
Total assets 112,263 82,955 51,425   914   34   57 247,648

Liabilities
Balances due to IMF - - - 37,448 - - 37,448
Commissions for EEC Development Fund - - 79 - - - 79
Local Banks forex settlements 952 118 229 - - - 1299
Local bank guarantees 272 - - - - - 272
Forex bureaux deposits   148   -   -   -   -   -   148
Total liabilities  1,372   118   308 37,448   -   - 39,246

Net statement of financial position 2009 110,891 82,837 51,117 (36,534)   34   57 208,402

Sensitivity analysis on currency risk

Currency risk is the risk of loss resulting from changes in exchange rates. The Bank bases its analysis on the interest sensitivity gap (Note 30). The Bank has
assets and liabilities in various currencies; however, the most significant exposure arises from assets denominated in the US dollar, GBP and Euro currencies.
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible change in the KShs/ US dollar exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of
the Bank’s profit earned.
 2010 2009
   KShs million KShs million

Effect on profit before tax of a +7% change in exchange rates 21,766 16,093
Effect on profit before tax of a -7% change in exchange rates  (21,766)  (16,093)

CENTRAL BANK OF KENYA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010 (CONTINUED)

Page 51

31 RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(c) Risks facing the Bank (continued)

(i) Financial risks - continued

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is defined as having difficulty in finding sufficient cash to meet the
commitments that are due or being compelled to convert assets into cash at a price lower
than their fair value. The choice of the types of instruments to invest the reserves in is
part of liquidity risk management. The available instruments are governed by Section 26